FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-26-2000



101470465

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

	<u> </u>			•		
9-14-1	RECORDA	ATION FORM COV				
TO: The Commission	oner of Patents and Trademarl	PATENTS ONL (s: Please record the a	. T ittached original docur	nent(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Typ		Conveyance Typ		and the confidence of the conf		
X New		X Assignment	Security Agree	ment		
Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Nam	10		
Correction of I	PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other			
Reel # Corrective Doc		(For Us	U.S. Government by U.S. Government	Agencies)		
Reel #	Frame #	De _l	partmental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party	(ies)	Mark if additional	names of conveying partie	es attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	llis Yan			09012000		
Name (line 2)						
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party		M	ark if additional names of ı	receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) T	ECHNICAL CONSUMER	R PRODUCTS, IN	NC.	If document to be recorder is an assignment and the		
Name at a	receiving party is not					
Name (line 2) a	a corporation of Ohio domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Address (line 1) 3	300 Lena Drive representative is attached. (Designation must be a					
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)		
		ماء ذاء	4420	2		
<u> </u>	urora	Ohio State/Country	Zip C			
Domestic Repre	sentative Name and A	ddress Enter f	or the first Receiving Party	y only.		
Name	oseph H. Taddeo,	Attorney at 1	Law			
Address (line 1)	laur Commorgo Darl	r Causro				
	Four Commerce Park Square					
Address (line 2)	3240 Chagrin Blvd	1., # 600				
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)	Cleveland, OH 441	122				
		FOR OFFICE USE ONL	ſ			
00 DNGUYEN 00000166	406918					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 011097 FRAME: 0079**

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 216-382-4848						
Name	Joseph H. Taddeo	, Attorney at Law				
Address(line 1)	Four Commerce Pa	rk Square				
Address (line 2)	23240 Chagrin Bl	vd., # 600				
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)	Cleveland, OH 4	4122				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.						
Application Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)			
	-					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
Enter	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT			
-	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT			
has not been assigned. Number of Properties						
Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #						
	Aı	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No			
Statement an	ıd Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
	H. Taddeo	Juacph H. Taldes	09-11-00			

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT NO. Des. 406,918

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable

consideration paid to the undersigned by the Assignee, TECHNICAL CONSUMER

PRODUCTS, INC.., a corporation of the State of Ohio, having a principal place of business at 300

Lena Drive, Aurora, OH 44022, receipt of which consideration which is hereby acknowledged, the

undersigned by these presents hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and set over unto the said assignee,

the entire right, title and interest in and to the patented invention disclosed in U.S. Patent No. Des.

406,918, entitled, FLUORESCENT LAMP RETAINER BRACKET, the same to be held,

enjoyed and enforced, by said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the

full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be held, enjoyed and enforced, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held, enjoyed and enforced by the undersigned if

this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to record this ASSIGNMENT in the

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, with responsibility for maintenance fees, establishing and

defending validity of the patent, and actions for infringement with rights to damages thereby

obtained likewise included and concomitant with said patent hereby assigned.

AND BY THIS COVENANT THE UNDERSIGNED will execute or procure any further

necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request

and at the expense of said assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be

necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and Letters Patents for U.S. Patent No.

Des. 406,918, titled, FLUORESCENT LAMP RETAINER BRACKET, for the Assignee, its

successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said

ELLIS YAN

1

PATENT

REEL: 011097 FRAME: 0081

assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents arising from the foregoing patent by continuation, divisional or any other applications, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND REQUESTED to record the assignment of any and all rights to the Letters Patent of the United States, U.S. Patent No. Des. 406,918, entitled, **FLUORESCENT LAMP RETAINER BRACKET**, to said assignee.

SIGNED and sealed this ______day of September, 2000.

WITNESSES:

Joseph H. Jaddes
- Tracy Lee

RECORDED: 09/14/2000

ELLIS YAN

2